

No. 23-1781

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SACRED HEART OF JESUS PARISH, GRAND RAPIDS; JERRY HATLEY; ROBIN
HATLEY; JOSEPH BOUTELL; RENEE BOUTELL; PETER UGOLINI; KATIE
UGOLINI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Michigan;
JOHN E. JOHNSON, JR., in his official capacity as Executive Director of
the Michigan Department of Civil Rights; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:22-cv-01214

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Cody S. Barnett
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cbarnett@ADFlegal.org

John J. Bursch
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jlbursch@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman
Ryan J. Tucker
Katherine L. Anderson
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
rtucker@ADFlegal.org
kanderson@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	v
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of Issues	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Sacred Heart Academy was founded to help parents form their children in the Catholic faith by providing a classical Catholic education.....	4
II. Parents send their children to Sacred Heart for the holistic Catholic education it provides.	7
III. Recent amendments to Michigan law would undermine Sacred Heart’s religious autonomy and require it to violate its religious beliefs.....	9
A. The Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act broadly covers religious schools like Sacred Heart.	9
B. Michigan amends the Act’s list of protected characteristics to include sexual orientation and gender identity.	12
C. Against this backdrop of aggressive enforcement, Sacred Heart and parents sue to vindicate their constitutional rights.....	17
Standard of Review	18
Summary of the Argument	19
Argument	21

I.	Sacred Heart and Parents have standing to challenge Michigan’s laws.	21
A.	Sacred Heart wants to exercise its First Amendment rights in ways the Act arguably prohibits.	22
1.	The Employment Provision violates Sacred Heart’s religious autonomy and free association rights.	23
2.	The Education Provision prevents Sacred Heart from fully transmitting the Catholic faith to its students.	27
3.	Michigan’s Accommodation Provision compels Sacred Heart’s speech and violates its sincere religious convictions.....	29
4.	The Act contains multiple Publication Bans that chill and censor Sacred Heart’s speech.....	31
B.	Sacred Heart has refrained from speaking lest Michigan enforce its laws.	32
C.	The “surrounding circumstances” demonstrate that Sacred Heart has a credible fear that Michigan will enforce its laws.....	33
1.	Michigan vigorously enforces its laws.	35
2.	Michigan’s laws are easy to enforce and can be done so by someone outside the State apparatus.....	39
3.	Michigan refuses to disavow enforcement against Sacred Heart.	41
D.	The district court inappropriately invoked hypothetical exemptions to reject Sacred Heart’s standing.	43
1.	Savings clauses like those in Michigan’s laws cannot defeat standing <i>ex ante</i>	43

- 2. The scant possibility that Michigan could grant Sacred Heart a BFOQ does not defeat standing. 46
- II. Sacred Heart is entitled to a preliminary injunction because it is likely to succeed on the merits. 49
 - A. The Act violates Sacred Heart’s free speech rights. 50
 - 1. The Accommodation Provision impermissibly compels Sacred Heart’s speech. 50
 - 2. The Publication Bans censor Sacred Heart’s speech based on content and viewpoint. 51
 - B. The Act violates Sacred Heart’s free-exercise rights and religious autonomy. 53
 - 1. The Act forces Sacred Heart to hire employees and retain students contrary to the Catholic faith. 53
 - 2. The Act forces Sacred Heart to adopt policies that violate its Catholic faith. 55
 - C. Michigan’s laws violate Parents’ fundamental parental rights. 56
 - D. As applied to Sacred Heart, Michigan’s Act cannot survive strict scrutiny. 57
- III. The remaining factors favor preliminarily enjoining the Act. 60
- Conclusion. 60
- Certificate of Compliance 62
- Certificate of Service 63
- Designation of Relevant District Court Documents 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	40, 50, 51
<i>AES-Apex Employer Services v. Rotondo</i> , 924 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	46
<i>Barbour v. Department of Social Services</i> , 497 N.W.2d 216 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993)	13
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	53
<i>Barrett v. Steubenville City School</i> , 388 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	60
<i>Bennett v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020)	58
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 74 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023).....	37
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	11
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872)	25
<i>Bouye v. Bruce</i> , 61 F.4th 485 (6th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	23, 24, 40

Buck v. Gordon,
429 F. Supp. 3d 447 (W.D. Mich. 2019)..... 15, 35

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 54

Christian Legal Society v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) 26

Clarke v. K Mart Corporation,
495 N.W.2d 820 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992)..... 30

Colorado Union of Taxpayers, Inc. v. Griswold,
2023 WL 5426581 (10th Cir. Aug. 23, 2023)..... 33

Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 24

Crawford v. United States Department of Treasury,
868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017) 3

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 45

Davis v. Colerain Township,
51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 22

Doster v. Kendall,
54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 49

Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB,
947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 48

EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh,
213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000) 53

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 60

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022) 45, 46

Fischer v. Thomas,
52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 34

Fischer v. Thomas,
78 F.4th 864 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 50

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 41

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) 33, 60

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 58

Greenberg v. Lehocky,
81 F.4th 376 (3d Cir. 2023) 41

Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corporation,
215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) 25

Haynes v. Neshewat,
729 N.W.2d 488 (Mich. 2007)..... 29

Hormel v. Helvering,
312 U.S. 552 (1941) 50

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 23, 24, 25, 47, 54

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal
Employees, Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 50

KenAmerican Resources, Inc. v. United States Secretary of Labor,
33 F.4th 884 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 51

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 22

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 11

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 38, 40

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 52

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) 18, 34, 39, 40

McLeod v. Providence Christian School,
408 N.W.2d 146 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987) 38

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 50, 51

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 56

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010) 41

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) 42, 49

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron,
995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) 34, 36

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 52

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 4, 5, 23, 25, 28, 47, 54

Peck v. McCann,
43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 19, 33

Picard v. Magliano,
42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022) 22

Pierce v. Society of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 56

Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) 41

Porth v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Kalamazoo,
532 N.W.2d 195 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995) 38

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 52, 57

Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) 54

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 52, 53

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) 59

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 52

Rouch World, LLC v. Department of Civil Rights,
987 N.W.2d 501 (Mich. 2022)..... 11, 14

Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods,
142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) 25

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for U.S.A. & Canada v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) 54

Southern Glazer’s Distributors of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Company,
860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017) 18

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 33

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 18, 37

Stryker Employment Company, LLC v. Abbas,
60 F.4th 372 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 18

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 21, 22, 39, 44

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 30

Tingley v. Ferguson,
57 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 58

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 56

Turtle Island Foods, S.P.C. v. Strain,
65 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 42

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) 60

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 59

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 48

United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico,
839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) 33

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors,
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 33, 36

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 22

Vitagliano v. County of Westchester,
71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023) 36

Ward v. Utah,
321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) 21

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 56

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) 24, 54

Weishuhn v. Lansing Catholic Diocese,
787 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) 38

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 53, 54, 56, 57

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 41

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1..... 59

MCL 37.2102..... 10, 29

MCL 37.2202..... 10, 25

MCL 37.2206..... 12, 26, 31

MCL 37.2208..... 10, 47

MCL 37.2302..... 10, 12, 29, 31, 43

MCL 37.2402..... 10, 27, 31

MCL 37.2602..... 39

MCL 37.2605..... 26, 29, 39

MCL 37.2607..... 28

MCL 37.2705..... 43

MCL 750.146..... 11, 43

MCL 750.147..... 11, 12, 31, 40

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.02 59

Other Authorities

Catechism of the Catholic Church 57

Helen M. Alvare, *Church Autonomy After Our Lady of Guadalupe School: Too Broad? Or Broad As It Needs to Be?*, 25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 319 (2021) 26

MCRC Annual Report 35

Michigan Department of Civil Rights, Complaint Request..... 39

Order, Amend. of MCR 1.109, Mich. Sup. Ct. (Sept. 27, 2023) 30

Pope John Paul II, *Gratissimam Sane*, Letter to Families (1994)..... 57

Press Release, AG Nessel Prevails in ELCRA Case (July 28, 2022) 14

S.B. 4, 102d Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2023)..... 14

Sara Boboltz, *This Michigan Hair Salon Owner Will Apparently Refuse Trans and Queer Clients*, HuffPost, July 11, 2023 16

Senate Comm. Test. 25:00–25:10 (Feb. 2, 2023) 15

The American Heritage Dictionary (1976)..... 13

The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) 46

Tim Skubick, *Who is Elliott and Who is Larsen? Groundbreakers, That’s Who*, MLive (Apr 3, 2019) 13

Rules

MDCR 37.11..... 39

MDCR 37.14..... 39

MDCR 37.25..... 47

MDCR 37.4..... 39

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 2.....44
